

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----X

Docket No. 13-3088

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION BY THE EN BANC COURT**

BELDOCK LEVINE & HOFFMAN LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0400

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6439

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
A. THE PANEL LACKED JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEAL.....	2
B. THERE IS NO LEGAL AUTHORITY TO SUPPORT THE PANEL’S REMOVAL DECISION.....	3
C. THE REASONS OFFERED BY THE PANEL OPINION DO NOT JUSTIFY DISQUALIFICATION.	6
1. Neither the District Judge’s Decision to Accept the <i>Floyd</i> Stop-and-Frisk Case as Related to the <i>Daniels</i> Stop-and- Frisk Case, Nor the Judge’s Offhand Statements in the 2007 Hearing Justify Recusal Now.	7
2. Neither the District Judge’s Press Statements nor Statements Made About Her by Others Justify Recusal.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apple v. Jewish Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 829 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)	3, 4
<i>In re: Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....	4, 12
<i>Brown v. Baden</i> , 815 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court Proceedings</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	15
<i>Cullen v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 1999)	3, 4, 5
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , No. 99-cv-1695 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007).....	1, 7, 9, 10
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , No. 13-3088	7, 10, 11
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 246 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>In re IBM</i> , 45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010)	3, 4

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....8, 9, 11

Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen,
225 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2000)3, 4, 5

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of the
Judicial Conf. of the United States*,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11

Panamax Bulk AS v. Dampskibsselskabet Norden AS,
2010 WL 3431144 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....10

Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.,
609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)5

In re Reassignment of Cases,
No. 13-3123, 13-3088, (2d Cir. Nov. 13, 2013).....1

Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.,
475 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 2007)2

In re School Asbestos Litig.,
977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)5

SEC v. Razmilovic,
728 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)6, 8

Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.,
839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)3, 4, 5

United States v. Vilar,
Civ. No. 05-621 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2013).....10

In re United States,
614 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2010)5

United States v. Clawson,
650 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2011)3, 4, 5

United States v. Cooley,
1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993)3, 5

United States v. DeMott,
513 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2008)3, 4, 5

United States v. Hernandez,
604 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2010)3, 4, 5

United States v. Hirliman,
503 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2007)3, 4, 5

United States v. Londono,
100 F.3d 236 (2d Cir 1996)3, 4, 5

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....3, 5, 12

United States v. Padilla,
186 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999)3, 4

United States v. Steppello,
664 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)3, 4, 5

United States v. Torkington,
874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989)3, 4, 5

United States v. Tucker,
78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996)3, 4, 5

In re Yagman, 796 F.2d 1165 (9th Cir. 1986)3, 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)3, 5, 6, 7, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....3, 4, 5

Other Authorities

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1.2 cmt. 6 (2011)13

The Blog of Legal Times, Joyous Justice Thomas Speaks to Federalist Society,
Nov. 15, 2013 14

David Margolick, *Justice by the Numbers: A Special Report; Full Spectrum of
Judicial Critics Assail Prison Sentencing Guidelines*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 12,
1992.....14

Duke Law News, *Justice Samuel Alito, Judge Jose Cabranes, and Judge William
Pauley visit Duke Law to preside over Dean’s Cup competition*,
Feb. 12, 2008..... 11

Jeffrey Toobin, *Breyer’s Big Idea: The Justice’s vision for a progressive revival on
the Supreme Court*, The New Yorker, Oct. 31, 2005 13

Jeffrey Toobin, *Heavyweight: How Ruth Bader Ginsburg has moved the Supreme
Court*, The New Yorker, March 11, 2013 13

Jeffrey Toobin, *Swing Shift: How Anthony Kennedy’s passion for foreign law
could change the Supreme Court*, The New Yorker, Sept. 12, 2005 13

Jennifer Senior, *In Conversation: Antonin Scalia*, NY Magazine, Oct. 6, 2013.....14

Linda Greenhouse, *Bring Me a Case*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 17, 20136
